1
dc1962cf
DEMO MANUAL DC1962C
Description
14-Channel Power Supply
System Employing LTC3880/LTC2974/LTC2977
Power System Managers with EEPROM
The DC1962C is a demonstration system that showcases three

DEMO MANUAL DC1962C
Dc1962c Details - Bottom
19
dc1962cf
DEMO MANUAL DC1962C
parts list
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 U8 IC DUAL PolyPhase CONTROLLER 40-QFN Linear Technology: LTC3880EUJ-1
2 1 U9 IC 8-CH PWR SYSTEM MANAGER 64-QFN Linear Technology: LTC2977CUP
3 1 U10 IC 4-CH PWR SYSTEM MANAGER 64-QFN Linear Technology: LTC2974CUP
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
4 12 C1, C3, C5, C7, C64, C65, C66, C67, C68,
C69, C70, C71
CAP CER 220pF 50V 10% NPO 0603 NIC: NMC0603NPO221J50TRPF
5 8 C2, C4, C6, C8, C9, C10, C11, C12 CAP CER 2200pF 50V 20% X7R 0603 Murata: GRM188R71H222MA01D
6 30 C13, C14, C15, C16, C25, C26, C31, C43, C44,
C46, C47, C49, C50, C51, C52, C81, C82, C83,
C84, C85, C86, C87, C88, C92, C96, C97, C98,
C99, C115, C117
CAP CER 0.1µF 16V 10% X7R 0603 NIC: NMC0603X7R104K16TRPF
7 11 C17, C18, C106, C107, C108, C109, C110,
C111, C112, C113, C118
CAP CER 10000pF 50V 10% X7R 0603 TDK: C1608X7R1H103K
8 16 C19, C20, C21, C22, C23, C24, C32, C53, C54,
C55, C56, C57, C58, C59, C60, C72
CAP CER 10µF 10V 10% X5R 1210 Kemet: C1210C106K8PACTU
9 3 C27, C90, C93 CAP CER 4.7µF 16V 10% X5R 0603 TDK: C1608X5R1C475K
10 1 C28 CAP CER 10µF 25V 20% X5R 1210 Taiyo Yuden: TMK325BJ106MM-T
11 2 C29, C34 CAP CER 3300pF 50V 10% X7R 0603 Murata: GRM188R71H332KA01D
12 13 C30, C36, C39, C41, C42, C45, C48, C61, C62,
C63, C89, C114, C116
CAP CER 1µF 16V 10% X7R 0603 Taiyo Yuden: EMK107B7105KA-T
13 2 C33, C37 CAP CER 100pF 50V 10% X7R 0603 AVX: 06035C101KAT2A
14 2 C35, C95 CAP CER 68pF 50V 5% NPO 0603 AVX: 06035A680JAT2A
15 13 C38, C73, C74, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80,
C102, C103, C104, C105
CAP CER 22µF 10V 10% X5R 1210 Kemet: C1210C226K8PACTU
16 1 C40 CAP CER 47pF 50V 5% NPO 0603 AVX: 06035A470JAT2A
17 1 C91 CAP TANT 47µF 16V 20% 7343 Kemet: T520D476M016ATE035
18 1 C94 CAP CER 4.7pF 50V NPO 0603 Murata: GRM1885C1H4R7CZ01D
19 2 C100, C101 CAP CER 47µF 10V 20% X7R 1210 Murata: GRM32ER71A476ME15L
20 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 DIODE SCHOTTKY 20V 1A SOD323 NXP Semiconductors:
PMEG2010EA,115
21 1 D5 DUAL SCHOTTKY DIODE 30V CC SOT-323-3 STMicroelectronics: BAT30CWFILM
22 2 L1, L2 INDUCTOR SHLD POWER 10.0µH SMD Abracon Corporation:

26 2 P7, P8 LED RED HI BRT SS TYPE LO CUR SM Panasonic: LNJ208R8ARA
27 2 Q1, Q2 MOSFET N-CH DUAL 20V SSOT-6 Fairchild Semiconductor: FDC6401N
28 1 Q10 MOSFET P-CH 8V 860MA SOT323-3 Vishay/Siliconix: SI1305DL-T1-E3
29 6 Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8 TRANS GP SS PNP 40V SOT323 ON Semiconductor: MMBT3906WT1G
30 14 Q9, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15, Q16, Q17, Q18,
Q19, Q20, Q21, Q22, Q23
MOSFET N-CH 30V 900MA SOT323-3 Vishay/Siliconix: SI1308EDL-T1-GE3
20
dc1962cf
DEMO MANUAL DC1962C
parts list
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
31 21 R1, R2, R3, R4, R29, R60, R61, R62, R63,
R76, R77, R78, R79, R80, R81, R82, R83,
R118, R119, R120, R121
RES 100k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603100KFKEA
32 4 R5, R6, R7, R8 RES 1.50k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Yageo: RC0603FR-071K5L
33 15 R9, R10, R15, R16, R17, R18, R38, R41, R42,
R43, R44, R45, R46, R47, R48
RES 3.01k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Yageo: RC0603FR-073K01L
34 1 R11 RES 115k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603115KFKEA
35 1 R12 RES 80.6k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060380K6FKEA
36 1 R13 RES 66.5k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060366K5FKEA
37 1 R14 RES 57.6k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060357K6FKEA
38 9 R19, R24, R33, R49, R58, R59, R100, R101,
R130
RES 10.0k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060310K0FKEA
39 4 R20, R21, R112, R113 RES 4.7Ω 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW06034R70FKEA
40 2 R22, R23 RES 13.3k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD NIC: NRC06F1332TRF
41 4 R25, R26, R122, R123 RES 698Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603698RFKEA
42 3 R27, R56, R103 RES 73.2k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060373K2FKEA
43 3 R28, R31, R39 RES ARRAY 10k 4 RES 1206 Vishay/Dale: CRA06S08310K0JTA
44 1 R30 RES 46.4k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD NIC: NRC06F4642TRF
45 0 R32 (OPT) RES 10.0k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD N/A
46 2 R34, R40 RES 249Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD NIC: NRC06F2490TRF
47 1 R35 RES 1.00k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Yageo: RC0603FR-071KL
48 0 R36, R37 (OPT) RES 0603 OPTION N/A
49 1 R50 RES 806k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603806KFKEA
50 2 R51, R89 RES 402k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603402KFKEA
51 2 R52, R106 RES 267k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603267KFKEA
52 5 R53, R64, R65, R66, R67 RES 200k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603200KJNEA
53 1 R54 RES 93.1k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060393K1FKEA
54 1 R55 RES 84.5k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060384K5FKEA
55 1 R57 RES 63.4k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW060363K4FKEA
56 14 R68, R69, R70, R71, R72, R73, R74, R75,
R124, R125, R126, R127, R128, R129
RES 470Ω 1/4W 5% 1210 SMD Rohm Semiconductor:
MCR25JZHJ471
57 12 R84, R86, R88, R90, R92, R94, R96, R98,
R105, R107, R109, R111
RES 100Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603100RFKEA
58 1 R85 RES 316k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603316KFKEA
59 2 R87, R110 RES 348k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603348KFKEA
60 1 R91 RES 422k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay CRCW0603422KFKEA
61 1 R93 RES 442k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603442KFKEA
62 1 R95 RES 475k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603475KFKEA
63 1 R97 RES 523k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Yageo: RC0603FR-07523KL
64 1 R99 RES 590k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603590KFKEA
65 1 R102 RES 2.49k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Yageo: RC0603FR-072K49L
66 1 R104 RES 237k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603237KFKEA
67 1 R108 RES 294k 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Vishay: CRCW0603294KFKEA
21
dc1962cf
DEMO MANUAL DC1962C
parts list